



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUNDER ENERGY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,

v.

TYLER JACKSON, FREEDOM FOREVER  
LLC, BRETT BOUCHY, CHAD TOWNER,  
and FREEDOM SOLAR PROS, LLC,

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 455, 2023

On Appeal from the  
Court of Chancery of the  
State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 2023-0988-JTL

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

*Of Counsel:*

Joshua Berman  
Jackson Herndon  
Paul C. Gross  
Ben Nicholson  
Michael H. Rover  
Paul Hastings LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 318-6000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Chad M. Shandler (#3796)  
Steven J. Fineman (#4025)  
Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)  
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)  
Christine D. Haynes (#4697)  
Alexander M. Krischik (#6233)  
Sara M. Metzler (#6509)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

Dated: April 15, 2024

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant  
Sunder Energy, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY NOT BLUE PENCILING THE COVENANTS WHEN THE FACTS DEMANDED RELIEF .....	4
A. The Court Should Provide Much-Needed Guidance: Delaware Courts Are Permitted to Blue Pencil—At Least Under the Very Pointed and Narrow Circumstances Presented In This Case .....	4
B. Relief For Jackson’s Acknowledged Breaches Requires Blue Penciling.....	7
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ENTERTAINING AND ACCEPTING TYLER JACKSON’S CONTENTION THAT HE WAS DUPED INTO SIGNING SUNDER’S OPERATING AGREEMENT.....	12
A. The Court of Chancery Impermissibly Relied Upon Appellees’ Unpled Fiduciary Duty Defense.....	12
B. The Court Of Chancery Should Not Have Preclusively Ruled On Preliminary, Undeveloped Facts For An Unpled Claim .....	15
C. Regardless, Nielsen and Britton Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duties.....	18
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING SUNDER’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM .....	22
A. The Court of Chancery Should Have Applied Delaware Law.....	22
B. The FF Defendants Violated Delaware Law By Tortiously Interfering With Sunder’s Operating Agreement.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ASDI, Inc. v. Beard Rsch., Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 749 (Del. 2010) .....	24
<i>Braga Inv. &amp; Advisory, LLC v. Yenni</i> , 2023 WL 3736879 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2023).....	20
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024) .....	4
<i>Concord Towers, Inc. v. Long</i> , 348 A.2d 325 (Del. 1975) .....	12
<i>Cynosure LLC v. Reveal Lasers LLC</i> , 2022 WL 18033055 (D. Mass. Nov. 9, 2022) .....	6
<i>Delaware Exp. Shuttle, Inc. v. Older</i> , 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002) .....	11
<i>DGWL Investment Corp. v. Giannini</i> , C.A. No. 8647-VCP (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2013) .....	11
<i>Digiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 1998 WL 684149 (Del. Ch. July 7, 1998) .....	12
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991) .....	10, 21
<i>United HealthCare Servs., Inc. v. Corzine</i> , 2021 WL 961217 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2021).....	6
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b) .....	4
